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HARPENDEN Tariff of Mortgage Charges

Effective from the 25 January 2021

Harpenden Building Society is closely involved in the mortgage industry’s initiative with UK Finance and Which? to make
our fees and charges easy for you to understand.

Ourtariffofchargesfullyreflectstheinitiative’sgood practice principles. Thissamedocumentis beingusedacrosstheindustryto help
customers compare mortgages.

When looking atthe fees that other firms charge, you may notice some that do notappearin our tariff (below).This means we do not charge

you these fees.

WHEN YOU WILL PAY THIS CHARGE

Before your first monthly payment

These are the fees and charges you may have to pay before we transfer your mortgage funds.

Application fee

Funds transfer fee

Legal fee

Assessing and processing your application. The fee is non-refundable should
the application be unsuccessful or is withdrawn, however is refundable in full
and applied to the customer’s mortgage account on successful completion of
the mortgage.

Please notethatyourmortgage Broker willadvise you of anyfeespayableto them
as part of the mortgage application in addition to this.

Electronically transferring the mortgage funds to you or your solicitor by
CHAPS (Same day payment).

Please note that a Funds transfer fee is only charged if a CHAPS is requested,
otherwise the funds are transferred via BACS, which is free of charge and
takes three working days to reach the designated bank account.

You will normally instruct a solicitor to act on your behalf in connection with your home
purchase transaction. You may be required to pay their legal fees and costs as part of
their work on your behalf. These fees/costs are normally charged by the solicitor directly
to you unless we tell you that we will contribute to the legal costs as part of your
product deal. All legal costs referred to here are to cover the Society’s legal costs and
not your own.

In addition to this, you will also be liable for any further fees incurred for additional work
undertaken by your solicitor.

For mortgage transactions where standard conveyancing work is required:

For mortgage transactions that entail complex legal requirements, e.g. Self-
Build/Development Mortgages or those requiring extensive legal input.

The approximate legal fees you will be liable for will be evident on your Mortgage
Offer.

Please note that one of our requirements is that the solicitor of your choice has at
least three partners. If this is not the case they are still welcome to act for you,
However, the Society will instruct our own solicitors and you will be responsible for
these fees too.... For all Self-build and Development loans, our own solicitors must act
for us and you must appoint your own solicitors to act for you separately.

To clarify under these circumstances you will have to pay both sets of solicitor’s
legal costs for conveyancing work undertaken.

£100.00

£15.00

Circa £360.00 + VAT

Circa £700-£900* +
VAT

(*Please note that your
Mortgage Offer will
quote the maximum fee
of £900 but you may be
charged less depending
on the legal work
required).



Arrangement fee

Valuation fee

Thisischarged onsome mortgagesas part ofthedeal. It can be paid up-front or

added to the total mortgage amount. If you add it to your mortgage, you'll pay
interest on it at the same rate as the rest of your borrowing and this

will cost you more over the lifetime of the loan. It might be a flat fee, or a percentage
of the loan amount.

Thelender’s valuation reportis used to calculate how much you may be
eligible to borrow.

This is separate from any valuation or survey of the property you might want to
commission.

There are other homebuyers or structural survey options available toyou ata cost
and there may be different approaches in different parts of the UK.

Some mortgages offer free valuations—the product details for your mortgage will
tell you if this is the case, however Harpenden Building Society products do not
offer this facility.

Please refer to
Harpenden.

Please refer to the
HBS Valuation Fee
scale on our
website



WHEN YOU WILL PAY THIS CHARGE (continued)

Prior to the release of any applicable retention or stage, release monies or if a re-inspection of your property is deemed,

appropriate.

These are the fees and charges you may have to pay before we transfer your mortgage funds.

Re-inspection fee

If your mortgage is released in stages and you are using it to renovate your property,

this coversthe new valuation we need to do afterthe work iscarried out.

If you ask us for extra documentation and/or services beyond the standard management of your account.

Minimum
£100 + VAT

For Development
loan re- inspections
please refer to the
Harpenden.

Duplicate/ interim
statement fee

Request for legal
documentation fee

Duplicate request for
certificate of interest
paid (for each year)
fee

Consent for a second or
subsequent charge

Data Protection Act

Requesting a copy of a previous mortgage statement or an interim statement
of your account as it stands. It might be paid by you or another lender.

Any copies of original documents relating to your mortgage, e.g. Title Deeds that
you ask for

Requesting a copy of a previously issued certificate of interest paid.

Completion of a questionnaire for a second Mortgage provider and providing
our consent if approved.

Access to personal records held by the Society.

*The Society may charge a reasonable fee for the administrative costs of
complying with the request where the Society deems it to be manifestly
unfounded, excessive, or a duplicate copy of documentation.

£20.00 (per copy)

Full £30.00

Up to 10 sheets -
£15.00

£20.00 (per copy)

£50.00

£00.00*

WHEN YOU WILL PAY THIS CHARGE

If you change your mortgage

NB If you change to a new mortgage product, the ‘before your first monthly payment’ fees may also apply at this stage.

Additional borrowing

Change of term fee

Change of repayment
method fee

For the administration of an additional borrowing application and assessment of
suitability.
For Self-Build and Development Mortgages only.

*Please note thatadditionallegal costs willalso beincurred foralladditional
borrowing. Inthe event that additional borrowing and aterm extension are
requested concurrently, only the additional borrowing fee will be charged.

Extending or reducing the remaining term of your mortgage.

Self-Build and Development Mortgages only.
(Applicabletotermextensionrequestsinexcessof 3 months. Under3 months will
incur no fees).

Transferringall or part of yourmortgage fromarepaymenttoaninterest-only basis
or interest only to repayment.

£85.00*

0.25%-1.5%
(of advance
requested. Min:
£500*

£60.00
£500.00

£60.00



WHEN YOU WILL PAY THIS CHARGE (continued)

If you change your mortgage

NB If you change to a new mortgage product, the ‘before your first monthly payment’ fees may also apply at this stage.

Partial release of
security/Rights of Way

Change of parties
administration fee

Consent to let fee

Mortgage Product or
Scheme switch

Capital Repayments

Givingyouareference

Payable if you want to remove part of the property or land from the mortgage.

It covers administration costs, including sealing the relevant legal deed and issuing
letters of consent. This could also include the approval of legal documents requiring the
Society’s official authorisation.

*You may incur separate legal and valuation fees for associated works carried out.
Ouradministrative costs of adding or removing someone (a ‘party’) fromthe
mortgage. (Also known as a Transfer of Equity).

**You may incur separate legal fees for associated works carried out.

If you want to let your property but do not have a buy-to-let mortgage, you will pay

this for each ‘consent to let’ agreement, where we agree to you letting out your
property for a set period within your existing owner-occupier mortgage.

Thetransferring of your existing mortgage product or scheme onto anew one.

If an Early Repayment Charge (ERC) is applicable to your mortgage product, the
maximum allowance for capital repayments per 12-month period is 10%. Any capital
repayments over 10% will be subject to a 2% Early Repayment Charge until the end of
the initial discount period.

IfanERCisnotapplicabletoyourmortgage product,therearenorestrictionsin
making capital repayments.

Charged if another lender asks us for a mortgage reference, such as how you
have managed your mortgage account with us. We will only supply this if you
have given us permission.

If you are unable to pay your mortgage

£50.00*

£125.00**

£100.00

£425.00

Up to 10% - £0.00In
excess of 10% - 2%

£30.00

Theseare the most common chargesyou may haveto pay ifyou fail to keep up with your mortgage payments. Some charges, forexample
those coveringunpaid/returned directdebitsorcheques, occurattheearly stages of yourinability to pay (arrears). Othercharges, for
example, relatingto our repossession of the property, may apply laterin the processand will be dependent on your circumstances.

Unpaid/ returned
direct debit or cheque

Leasehold properties

Arrears fees

Payable when your nominated bank rejects a direct debit collection or your
payment by cheque is returned unpaid by your bank.

Non-payment of Ground Rent, Service/Management charges or Insurance
premiums. (TheSociety maycoverthe outstandingdebtto protectoursecurity which
youwillbeliableforalong withanyadditional feesshouldlegal action be taken by
the ManagementCompany).

Arrearsletterchasingnon-payment (perletter)—Aletteradvisingyouthatthe
required mortgage payment(s) has not been made.

Brokenarrangement—Where we haveagreedapaymentplanwithyoutoclear your
arrears but you have not maintainedit.

Letter before action — Solicitors letter advising you of pending court action.
***pleasenotethatyoumayalsobechargedlandregistrysearchfeesatthisstage.

Preparationand Issue of Proceedings—Including service on occupiers-The
solicitors preparingyour case for re-possession and potential eviction.

FirstWitnessStatementand hearing—Includinginstructingagents—The Society
willsetouttheircaseinsupportofthepossessionclaimandprovide documentary
evidence.

Interimorsubsequentapplication(e.g.applyingtorestoreoradjournaclaim,
cancel an eviction, enforce Possession Order etc.)

Second or further Witness Statements should they be required.

£20.00

£50.00

£20.00

£20.00

£70.00 + VAT***

£160.00 + VAT

£175.00 + VAT

£50.00 + VAT

£50.00 + VAT



If you are unable to pay your mortgage (continued)

Theseare the mostcommon chargesyou may have to pay if youfail to keep up with your mortgage payments. Some charges, forexample
those coveringunpaid/returned directdebits orcheques, occur atthe early stages of yourinability to pay (arrears). Other charges, for
example, relatingto our repossession of the property, may apply laterinthe process and will be dependent on your circumstances.

Second or further hearing should the repossession be suspended and re-instated. £125.00 + VAT
Letter before Warrant — To advise you of the intention to repossess. £50.00 + VAT
IssueWarrant/Re-issue Warrant—Anapplicationtothe courtforawarrantof £100.00 + VAT

possession that provides authority to repossess the property.
EmergencyApplication—including Defendant’sapplicationtosuspendwarrant. £100.00 + VAT

Should we have to take legal action to re-possess your property, the fees will be Variable
dependent on the nature and extent of the action that needs to be taken,

therefore additional fees that are not listed above may apply including Asset

Management servicing fees.

Please note that this action could also be taken should your mortgage term expire
andyou have notre-paidthe outstandingbalance ornotadvised ushow you intend
to re-pay.

You will be advised of the associated costs in writing at the time.

ENDING YOUR MORTGAGE TERM

Early repayment You may be charged thisifyou repay your mortgage infull before the 2% of the
charge (ending your mortgage term ends. remaining balance.
mortgage) PleasenotethatnotallHBS productsaresubjecttoEarly RepaymentCharges,

howeverthosethatarewillalsobesubjecttoamaximum allowance in capital
repayments per 12-month period of 10%. Any capital repaymentsover 10% willbe
subjecttoa2%EarlyRepayment Chargeuntilthe endoftheinitialdiscountperiod.No
EarlyRepaymentChargeswillbe payable on redemption or for capital repayments
once the initial discount period has come to an end.

Mortgage exit fee You may have to pay this if: £125.00****
*  Your mortgage term comes to an end
*  Youtransfer the loan to another lender
Thisis payable either at the end of the mortgage term, or before the end of your

mortgage termif you transfer the loan toanother lender oranother property
(known as ‘redemption’).

Youmaybechargedaseparatefeebyyoursolicitororlicensed orqualified
conveyancer for their work relating to redemption of the mortgage and
discharge of the security.

****The actual fee charged will be that which was in force at the time the
mortgage was originally taken out, however will be no more than the figure
quoted on this Tariff.

Should any fees become applicable that are not listed above, you will be advised of these in writing in advance.
If our Tariff of fees changes you will be provided with an updated copy with your Annual Mortgage Statement.

Head Office: MardallHouse, 9-11VaughanRoad, Harpenden, Hertfordshire, AL54HU Tel:
01582 765411 Email:enquiries@harpendenbs.co.uk
Website: www.harpendenbs.co.uk

Authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and Prudential Regulation Authority.
Firm reference number: 157260
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